

[2026:JHHC:13744 ]

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
Cr. M.P. No.1584 of 2023**

-----

1. Rumi Banoo @ Rumi Bano, aged about 31 years, D/o Md. Salim @ Md. Salim Khan,
2. Md. Salim @ Md. Salim Khan, aged about 59 years, son of Md. Siraj Khan
3. Md. Ali @ Md. Ali Hussain, aged about 25 years, son of Md. Salim @ Md. Salim Khan.

All are residents of Pesrabahiyar, P.O. Chaitadih, P.S. Giridih Muffasil, Dist. Giridih.

.... .... .... Petitioners

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Pramila Devi, wife of Sri Deelip Agarwal, resident of Jairam nagar, Barwadih, P.O. Barwadih, P.S. Giridih (Muffasil), Dist-Giridih.

.... .... .... Opposite Parties

-----

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY**

-----

For the Petitioner : Mr. Pran Pranay, Advocate  
For the State : Mr. Rakesh Ranjan, Addl.P.P.  
Mr. Pankaj Kumar, Advocate.

-----

**Order No.06 Dated- 07-05-2026**

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks permission of this Court to withdraw this Criminal Miscellaneous Petition with a liberty to raise all the grounds taken in this Criminal Miscellaneous Petition before the appropriate Court at the appropriate stage.

Permission is accorded.

This Criminal Miscellaneous Petition stands dismissed as withdrawn with the aforesaid liberty.

**(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)**